

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
(01) BAIL APPLICATION NO.320 OF 2024**

Amit Arun Shinde .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra .....Respondent

**WITH  
(01) INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3593 of 2025  
IN  
BAIL APPLICATION NO.320 OF 2024**

Rajendra Dadoba Patil .....Applicant

**In the Matter in Between:**

Amit Arun Shinde .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra .....Respondent

**WITH  
(01) BAIL APPLICATION NO.1358 OF 2024**

Sahebrao Subrao Shelke .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra .....Respondent

**WITH  
(01) INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3499 of 2025  
IN  
BAIL APPLICATION NO.1358 OF 2024**

Rajendra Dadoba Patil .....Applicant

**In the Matter in Between:**

Sahebrao Subrao Shelke .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra .....Respondent

**WITH  
(01) BAIL APPLICATION NO.1471 OF 2024**

Balaso Krushnat Dhangar      .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra      .....Respondent

**WITH  
(01) INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3500 of 2025  
IN  
BAIL APPLICATION NO.1471 OF 2024**

Rajendra Dadoba Patil      .....Applicant

**In the Matter in Between:**

Balaso Krushnat Dhangar      .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra      .....Respondent

**WITH  
(33) BAIL APPLICATION NO.42 OF 2026**

Rajesh Maruti Padalkar      .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra      .....Respondent

**WITH  
(33) INTERIM APPLICATION NO.98 of 2026  
IN  
BAIL APPLICATION NO.42 OF 2026**

Rohit Sudhir Otari      .....Applicant

**In the Matter in Between:**

Rajesh Maruti Padalkar      .....Applicant  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra      .....Respondent

Mr. Bhalchandra S. Shinde (Through VC), for the Applicant in BA/320/2024.

Mr. Tushar Sonawane (Through VC), for the Applicant in BA/1358/2024.

Mr. M. V. Thorat (Through VC) with Mr. Harshvardhan Patil, for the Applicant in BA/1358/2024.

Mr. Jayant J. Bardeskar (Through VC), with Mr Nakul Shukla & Mr. Tejas Dalvi, for the Intervenor in all Applications.

Mr. Aditya S. Ghatge with Mr. Sunil S. Kamble, for the Intervenor in all matters which is tagged.

Mr. N. D. Patil, for the Applicant in BA/1471/2024.

Mr. Amit Waykool, for the Applicant.

Mr. Shrikant H. Yadav, APP, for the Respondent-State in BA/320/2024 & in BA/42/2025.

Mr. Nitin B. Patil, APP, for the Respondent-State in BA/1358/2024 & in BA/1471/2024.

**CORAM : MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.**

**DATED : 16<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**PC.:-**

1. Mr. Thorat, Advocate has stated that he is going to file *vakalatnama* on behalf of Applicant in Bail Application No.1358 of 2024 as the Applicant approached to him. Earlier Mr. Sonawane, Advocate is appearing in this matter. Mr. Sonawane seeks permission to discharge him from this matter as Mr. Thorat is appearing. Mr. Sonawane is discharged from the matter. Mr. Thorat seeks time to file *akalatnama* on record. Time granted.

2 The direction is given to the learned APP to file forensic audit report which is available with the Investigating Officer.

3. Stand over on **16<sup>th</sup> March 2026.**

**(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**